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[details included within the Brinkworth Manor Records 1602]

A true Rentall of the manor or Lordship of Hankerton

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

John Hibberd 

Roger Clearke

John Warneforde 
Esquier .

Henrie Poole Esquier

Henrie Poole Esquier

Freetenants of that manor

John Hibberd yeoman 3s 4d ob. 

yeoman 6d. 

6d.

- see court

The same Henrie Poole 2s. 

Summ of free tenants per annum 6s 4d ob. 

93.

94.

95.

96.

Justinian Smith

John Panter 

Thomas Stocke

Robert Wie

Copie holders of that manor 

13s 4d. 

23s 5d ob. 2s for pannage.

10s 11d ob. 2d for pannage.

26s 4d.
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97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

John Haywarde

Robert Woodwarde

Margerie Dicke

John Curtis

John Curtis 6s 1d.

Richard Gagge

Richard Gagge

[blank]

Edmund Browne

John Gagge junior

Henrie Erington

John Looker

Robert Panter 

John Heade

William Perin

John Browne

William Collier

Henrie Miles

John Gagge

Robert Miles

William Mayor 

John Packe

16s.

32s 2d. 2d for pannage.

widowe 21s 5d. 2d for pannage.

17s 3d ob.

J6s 1d.

10d.

20d.

14d.

8s 11d.

12s ob.

11s 11d.

13s

5s.

5s 11d

3s 5d ob.

13s 4d.

14s 5d.

4s 5d ob.

4s 5d ob.

5s.

4d.

19s 9d.
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Sum of customary tenants per annum £14 14d ob.

Pannage certen 8d.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

John Browne

Joane Gagge 

William Ridler

Mr Worledges
John Freman

Richard Woode

Mr Coote

Indenture holders of that manor

35s 4d.

widowe 2s 6d.

William Ridler 33s 4d.

Sum total of all the yerelie rents of free tenants copie holders indenture holders 
pannage certayne and of the parsonage amounteth to 
my lorde £28 12s 5d.

Helde by oulde leases 

Westlie Ferme 146 acres
Mr Worledges lease 24 acres
John Freman 6 acres
A small ferme 41 acres
Of this in arable 17
of meadowe 32 acres 2 roods
of pasture 24 acres 1 roode

Berden. Richard Woode payeth per annum £160.
The quite rents there £19.
 profitts of courtes there
And 6 acres of wood of 20 yeres grouth vallued per annum £20.
Ponnsalle Mannor rented per annum £99 16s 6d.
The tithe and the Sheepecourse reserved to my lord.
Morden rented per annum £161 13s.
This next yere yt wilbe per annum £120.
Debden in comites per annum £33 13s.
besides profitts of courtes 4d.
This is in lease for 21 yeres worth per annum above the newe rente £200.
Honey Ferme esteemed to be worth per annum £100.
Chesterford per annum £300.
The sume of all this is £915 2s.

Mr Coote his lease beinge about in the More per annum £200.
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