The Manorial Survey of **Hankerton** dated 8 July 1602



Transcribed from the original document held by Essex County Record Office, Chelmsford Based on the original transcription © by Clive R G Henly, Nottingham

Original reference: D / DBY / M159

[details included within the Brinkworth Manor Records 1602]

A true Rentall of the manor or Lordship of Hankerton

	Freetenants of that manor
John Hibberd	John Hibberd yeoman 3s 4d ob.
Roger Clearke	yeoman 6d.
John Warneforde Esquier .	6d.
Henrie Poole Esquier	- see court
Henrie Poole Esquier	The same Henrie Poole 2s.
	Summ of free tenants per annum 6s 4d ob.
	Roger Clearke John Warneforde Esquier . Henrie Poole Esquier

		Copie holders of that manor
93.	Justinian Smith	13s 4d.
94.	John Panter	23s 5d ob. 2s for pannage.
95.	Thomas Stocke	10s 11d ob. 2d for pannage.
96.	Robert Wie	26s 4d.

97.	John Haywarde	16s.
98.	Robert Woodwarde	32s 2d. 2d for pannage.
99.	Margerie Dicke	widowe 21s 5d. 2d for pannage.
100.	John Curtis	17s 3d ob.
101.	John Curtis 6s 1d.	J6s 1d.
102.	Richard Gagge	10d.
103.	Richard Gagge	20d.
104.	[blank]	14d.
105.	Edmund Browne	8s 11d.
106.	John Gagge junior	12s ob.
107.	Henrie Erington	11s 11d.
108.	John Looker	13s
109.	Robert Panter	5s.
110.	John Heade	5s 11d
111.	William Perin	3s 5d ob.
112.	John Browne	13s 4d.
113.	William Collier	14s 5d.
114.	Henrie Miles	4s 5d ob.
115.	John Gagge	4s 5d ob.
116.	Robert Miles	5s.
117.	William Mayor	4d.
118.	John Packe	19s 9d.

Sum of customary tenants per annum £14 14d ob.
Pannage certen 8d.

		Indenture holders of that manor
119.	John Browne	35s 4d.
120.	Joane Gagge	widowe 2s 6d.
121.	William Ridler	William Ridler 33s 4d.
		Sum total of all the yerelie rents of free tenants copie holders indenture holders pannage certayne and of the parsonage amounteth to my lorde £28 12s 5d. Helde by oulde leases
122.	Mr Worledges John Freman	Westlie Ferme 146 acres Mr Worledges lease 24 acres John Freman 6 acres A small ferme 41 acres
		Of this in arable 17 of meadowe 32 acres 2 roods of pasture 24 acres 1 roode
123.	Richard Woode	Berden. Richard Woode payeth per annum £160. The quite rents there £19. profitts of courtes there And 6 acres of wood of 20 yeres grouth vallued per annum £20. Ponnsalle Mannor rented per annum £99 16s 6d. The tithe and the Sheepecourse reserved to my lord. Morden rented per annum £161 13s. This next yere yt wilbe per annum £120. Debden in comites per annum £33 13s. besides profitts of courtes 4d. This is in lease for 21 yeres worth per annum above the newe rente £200. Honey Ferme esteemed to be worth per annum £100. Chesterford per annum £300. The sume of all this is £915 2s.
124.	Mr Coote	Mr Coote his lease beinge about in the More per annum £200.